506538780 03/05/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6585557

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RUTH NILES	02/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAUL L HOLMES
Street Address:	66 PROGRESS COURT
City:	MOSCOW MILLS
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	63362

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D875524
Patent Number:	D874888
Patent Number:	D859948
Patent Number:	D826046
Patent Number:	D807114
Application Number:	29695142
Application Number:	29746732
Application Number:	29746730
Application Number:	29763425

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (717)724-5428

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 717-896-0310

Email: sodonnell@3cpatents.com

Correspondent Name: STEVE O'DONNELL
Address Line 1: 1653 LITITZ PIKE #141

Address Line 4: LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA 17601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVE O'DONNELL
SIGNATURE:	/steveodonnell/

PATENT 506538780 REEL: 055502 FRAME: 0754

DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=SignedPatentAssignment#page1.tif		
source=SignedPatentAssignment#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 055502 FRAME: 0755

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ruth Niles of Newville, Pennsylvania (the "Assignor") is the inventor or coinventor of the subject matter (the "Inventions") of a number of issued patents (the "Patents") as well as a number of patent application or applications, currently pending, in process to be filed, or yet to be invented (the "Applications") which are identified below; and

WHEREAS, Paul L. Holmes of Moscow Mills, Missouri (the "Assignee") wishes to acquire an assignment of all rights to the Patents and the Application, and the Assignor wishes to assign all rights to the Inventions disclosed in the Patents and the the Applications, as well as in any and all patents to be obtained from the Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration received, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto said Assignee, his successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, as described in the aforesaid Applications and Patents, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid Applications and Patents; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said Applications to said Assignee or his successors and assigns.

Assignor further agrees to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to said Applications or Inventions and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to themselves, which the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective including by way of example, but not of limitation, the following acts:

- (1) Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;
- (2) Cooperation in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification or infringement proceedings involving the said invention or improvement, applications or patents or any of them.

PATENT REEL: 055502 FRAME: 0756 Assignee and Assignor authorize and request attorney Steven O'Donnell, USPTO Registration #53402, to add US Patent Application filing numbers and dates below or as an attachment when known

Patents and Applications

Patent or Application Number	Filing Date	
D875524	Aug 29, 2018	
D874888	Sep 13, 2018	
D859948	Sep 17, 2019	
D826046	Jan 13, 2017	
D807114	Oct 21, 2016	
29695142	Jun 17, 2019	
29746732	Aug 17, 2020	
29746730	Aug 17, 2020	
29763425	Dec 22, 2020	

The Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, have signed on the date indicated.

Assignor

Date

Paul Holmes

Assignee